International Journal of Informatics and Communication Technology (IJ-ICT)
Vol. 14, No. 3, December 2025, pp. 1044~1055
ISSN: 2252-8776, DOI: 10.11591/ijict.v14i3.pp1044-1055      1044
Journal homepage: http://ijict.iaescore.com
Optimized ultra-low power and reduced delay GNR Ternary
SRAM using a 7-transistor architecture
Ravikishore Gaddikoppula1, Nandhitha Nathakattuvalasu Muthu2
1Sathyabama Institute of Science and Technology (Deemed to be University), Chennai, India

O : Writing - Original Draft
E : Writing - Review & Editing
Vi :  Visualization
Su :  Supervision
P :  Project administration
Fu :  Funding acquisition
CONFLICT OF INTEREST STATEMENT
No conflict of interest.
DATA AVAILABILITY
Data availability is not applicable to this paper as no new data were created or analyzed in this study.
REFERENCES
[1] K. N. Gaykward and R.M.Deshmukh, “design and implementation high performance 5T SRAM,” international journal of current
engineering and scientific research(IJCESR), vol. 5, no. 6, pp. 72–77, 2018.
[2] S. Bagali, B. Sravani, B. Kavya, M. B. Varalakshmi, and S. L. A. Reddy, “Design and parametric analysis of 6T SRAM using
180nm and 45nm technology,” in 2023 International Conference on Network, Multimedia and Information Technology,
NMITCON 2023, Sep. 2023, pp. 1–7, doi: 10.1109/NMITCON58196.2023.10275903.
[3] M. Wieckowski and M. Margala, “A novel five-transistor (5T) sram cell for high performance cache,” in Proceedings - IEEE
International SOC Conference, 2005, pp. 101–102, doi: 10.1109/socc.2005.1554469.
[4] K. J. Zhang, K. Chen, W. T. Pan, and P. J. Ma, “A research of dual-port SRAM cell using 8T,” in ICSICT-2010 - 2010 10th IEEE
International Conference on Solid-State and Integrated Circuit Technology, Proceedings, Nov. 2010, pp. 2040–2042,
doi: 10.1109/ICSICT.2010.5667886.
[5] R. Rollini, J. Sampson, and P. Sivakumar, “Comparison on 6T, 5T and 4T SRAM cell using 22nm technology,” in Proceedings -
2017 IEEE International Conference on Electrical, Instrumentation and Communication Engineering, ICEICE 2017, Apr. 2017,
vol. 2017-December, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/ICEICE.2017.8191924.
[6] R. C. Patil, “Design and implementation of memory block using SRAM,” international journal of computer science and mobile
computing (IJCSMC), vol. 7, no. 6, pp. 70–75, 2018.
[7] S. Saun and H. Kumar, “Design and performance analysis of 6T SRAM cell on different CMOS technologies with stability
characterization,” IOP Conference Series: Materials Science and Engineering, vol. 561, no. 1, 2019, doi: 10.1088/1757-
899X/561/1/012093.
[8] R. B. Oruga, C. V. D. Dimalibot, J. M. D. Matibag, F. C. R. Gregori, and R. G. B. Sangalang, “Schmitt-trigger-based low power
SRAM implemented using 45-nm CMOS technology,” in 2023 IEEE Region 10 Symposium (TENSYMP), Sep. 2023, pp. 1–7,
doi: 10.1109/TENSYMP55890.2023.10223482.
[9] D. B. Satyanarayana, K. Pradeep, T. Prasad, and T. Ravi, “A proposed five transistor CMOS SRAM cell for high-speed
applications,” International journal of engineering research and technology (IJERT), vol. 1, no. 9, pp. 1–5, 2012.
Int J Inf & Commun Technol  ISSN: 2252-8776 
Optimized ultra-low power and reduced delay GNR Ternary SRAM … (Ravikishore Gaddikoppula)
1055
[10] S. Akashe and S. Sharma, “Leakage current reduction techniques for 7T SRAM Cell in 45 nm Technology,” Wireless Personal
Communications, vol. 71, no. 1, pp. 123–136, Jul. 2013, doi: 10.1007/s11277-012-0805-1.
[11] M. U. Mohammed and M. H. Chowdhury, “Design of energy efficient SRAM cell based on double gate schottky-barrier-type
GNRFET with minimum dimer lines,” in 2019 IEEE International Symposium on Circuits and Systems (ISCAS), May 2019,
vol. 2019-May, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/ISCAS.2019.8702422.
[12] V. R. Kumbhare, P. P. Paltani, C. Venkataiah, and M. K. Majumder, “Analytical study of bundled MWCNT and Edged MLGNR
interconnects: impact on propagation delay and area,” IEEE Transactions on Nanotechnology, vol. 18, pp. 606–610, 2019,
doi: 10.1109/TNANO.2019.2920679.
[13] S. G. Hamedani and M. H. Moaiyeri, “Comparative analysis of the crosstalk effects in multilayer graphene nanoribbon and

[15] K. Bang et al., “Effect of ribbon width on electrical transport properties of graphene nanoribbons,” Nano Convergence, vol. 5,
no. 1, p. 7, Dec. 2018, doi: 10.1186/s40580-018-0139-0.
[16] P. H. Jacobse et al., “Electronic components embedded in a single graphene nanoribbon,” Nature Communications, vol. 8, no. 1,
p. 119, Jul. 2017, doi: 10.1038/s41467-017-00195-2.
[17] G. R. Kishore, N. M. Nanditha, V. V. S. Swarupa, and S. Saravanan, “Design of three-valued logic D-Latch using GNRFET,” in
3rd IEEE International Virtual Conference on Innovations in Power and Advanced Computing Technologies, i-PACT 2021,
Nov. 2021, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/i-PACT52855.2021.9696589.
[18] G. Ravikishore and N. M. Nandhitha, “6T-SRAM design to optimize delay using finfet technology,” in Proceedings of the 3rd
International Conference on Intelligent Communication Technologies and Virtual Mobile Networks, ICICV 2021, Feb. 2021,
pp. 540–544, doi: 10.1109/ICICV50876.2021.9388559.
[19] Y. Y. Chen, A. Sangai, M. Gholipour, and D. Chen, “Graphene nano-ribbon field-effect transistors as future low-power devices,”
in Proceedings of the International Symposium on Low Power Electronics and Design, Sep. 2013, pp. 151–156,
doi: 10.1109/ISLPED.2013.6629286.
[20] D. G. Anil, Y. Bai, and Y. Choi, “Performance evaluation of ternary computation in SRAM design using graphene nanoribbon
field effect transistors,” in 2018 IEEE 8th Annual Computing and Communication Workshop and Conference, CCWC 2018,
Jan. 2018, vol. 2018-January, pp. 382–388, doi: 10.1109/CCWC.2018.8301723.
[21] F. S. Dumitru, N. Cucu-Laurenciu, A. Matei, and M. Enachescu, “Graphene Nanoribbons based 5-Bit digital-to-analog
converter,” IEEE Transactions on Nanotechnology, vol. 20, pp. 248–254, 2021, doi: 10.1109/TNANO.2021.3063602.
[22] Y. Jiang, N. C. Laurenciu, H. Wang, and S. D. Cotofana, “Graphene nanoribbon based complementary logic gates and circuits,”
IEEE Transactions on Nanotechnology, vol. 18, pp. 287–298, 2019, doi: 10.1109/TNANO.2019.2903480.
[23] G. Pavan and A. R. Babu, “Enhanced randomized harris hawk optimization of PI controller for power flow control in the
microgrid with the PV-wind-battery system,” Science and Technology for Energy Transition, vol. 79, p. 45, Aug. 2024,
doi: 10.2516/stet/2024034.
[24] M. O. Faruque, T. Hasan, and S. Al Imam, “Performance comparison between Graphene Nano-Ribbon FET & conventional
CMOS based on Arithmetic Logic Unit (ALU),” in 1st International Conference on Advances in Science, Engineering and
Robotics Technology 2019, ICASERT 2019, May 2019, pp. 1–3, doi: 10.1109/ICASERT.2019.8934488.
[25] G. Pavan and R. Vanitha, “Enhancing the control over hybrid micro grid using cuckoo search algoritm,” in Proceedings of the 7th
International Conference on Electrical Energy Systems, ICEES 2021, Feb. 2021, pp. 274–279, doi:
10.1109/ICEES51510.2021.9383695.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS